Edgar Filing: AMERICAN AIRLINES INC - Form 8-K

AMERICAN AIRLINES INC

Form 8-K

May 08, 2013

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of earliest event
reported: May 8, 2013

American Airlines, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 1-2691 13-1502798 _
(State of Incorporation) (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, Texas 76155
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(817) 963-1234 _
(Registrant's telephone number)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
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[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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Item 8.01 Other Events

AMR Corporation, the parent company of American Airlines, Inc., issued a press release on May 8, 2013 reporting
April revenue and traffic results. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits
The following exhibit is filed herewith:

Exhibit Number Description
99.1Press Release dated May 8, 2013
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

American Airlines, Inc.

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly
Kenneth W. Wimberly
Corporate Secretary

Dated: May 8§, 2013
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EXHIBIT INDEX
Exhibit Description

99.1 Press Release
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Contact: Sean Collins
Media Relations
817 967 1577
mediarelations @aa.com

FOR RELEASE: Wednesday, May 8§, 2013
AMR CORPORATION REPORTS APRIL 2013 REVENUE AND TRAFFIC RESULTS
Consolidated Traffic Decreased 1.1 Percent

FORT WORTH, Texas - AMR Corporation today reported April 2013 consolidated revenue and traffic results for its
principal subsidiary, American Airlines, Inc., and its wholly owned subsidiary, AMR Eagle Holding Corporation.
Consolidated traffic was 1.1 percent lower year-over-year on 0.4 percent more capacity, resulting in a consolidated
load factor of 81.6 percent, 1.3 points lower than the same period last year.

Domestic capacity and traffic were 1.5 percent and 1.4 percent lower year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a
domestic load factor of 85.0 percent, 0.1 points higher compared to the same period last year.

International load factor of 78.6 percent was 3.1 points lower year-over-year, as traffic decreased 0.6 percent on 3.4
percent more capacity.

April's consolidated passenger revenue per available seat mile (PRASM) was an estimated 2.9 percent below the same
period last year. On a consolidated basis, the company boarded 8.8 million passengers in April.

The Company's Results Are Detailed Below:

AMR Preliminary Results Summary

April 2013 consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM)* 12.73
April 2013 consolidated year-over-year PRASM change (2.9%)
April 2013 consolidated fuel price including effective hedges & taxes (dollars/gallon) $3.17

*Note: Previously, consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM) was quoted for the prior year period.




AMR TRAFFIC SUMMARY

EXCLUDES CHARTER SERVICES

REVENUE PASSENGER

MILES (000)
Domestic
International

Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific

Mainline
Regional
Consolidated

AVAILABLE SEAT MILES

(000)
Domestic
International
Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific

Mainline
Regional
Consolidated

LOAD FACTOR
Domestic
International

Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific

Mainline

APRIL
2013

6,168,295
4,082,653
1,493,441
2,022,487
566,725

10,250,948
842,187
11,093,134

7,260,242
5,196,370
1,872,325
2,567,237
756,808

12,456,612
1,131,574
13,588,186

85.0
78.6
79.8
78.8
74.9

82.3

2012

6,252,873
4,107,766
1,568,274
1,944,566
594,926

10,360,639
853,880
11,214,519

7,370,984
5,027,418
1,887,108
2,389,497
750,813

12,398,403
1,130,261
13,528,664

84.8
81.7
83.1
81.4
79.2

83.6

Change

1.4)%
0.6)
4.8)

(4.7 )

(1.1)
1.4)

(1.1)

1.5)%
34
0.8)

0.8

0.5
0.1
0.4

0.1 Pts
3.1)
3.3)
2.6)
“4.4)

1.3)
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Year-to-Date

2013

24,192,772
16,183,674
4,840,564
9,023,027
2,320,082

40,376,446
3,234,547
43,610,993

29,186,126
20,646,785
6,252,573
11,449,218
2,944,993

49,832,910
4,448,957
54,281,867

82.9
78.4
77.4
78.8
78.8

81.0

2012

24,259,605
16,050,238
5,042,581
8,648,516
2,359,141

40,309,843
3,223,347
43,533,190

29,816,734
20,482,564
6,609,762
10,851,264
3,021,538

50,299,298
4,459,505
54,758,802

814
78.4
76.3
79.7
78.1

Change

03 )%
0.8

4.0 )
4.3

1.7 )

0.2
0.3
0.2

2.1 )%
0.8

64 )
55

2.5 )

0.9 )
0.2 )
0.9 )

1.5 Pts

1.1
0.9 )



