AMERICAN AIRLINES INC
Form 8-K May 08, 2012
May 08, 2013 UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549
FORM 8-K
CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Date of earliest event reported: May 8, 2013
American Airlines, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
Delaware 1-2691 13-1502798 _ (State of Incorporation) (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)
4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, Texas 76155 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
(817) 963-1234 _ (Registrant's telephone number)
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events

AMR Corporation, the parent company of American Airlines, Inc., issued a press release on May 8, 2013 reporting April revenue and traffic results. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

The following exhibit is filed herewith:

Exhibit Number Description 99.1 Press Release dated May 8, 2013

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

American Airlines, Inc.

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly Kenneth W. Wimberly Corporate Secretary

Dated: May 8, 2013

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description

99.1 Press Release

Contact: Sean Collins

Media Relations 817 967 1577

mediarelations@aa.com

FOR RELEASE: Wednesday, May 8, 2013

AMR CORPORATION REPORTS APRIL 2013 REVENUE AND TRAFFIC RESULTS

Consolidated Traffic Decreased 1.1 Percent

FORT WORTH, Texas - AMR Corporation today reported April 2013 consolidated revenue and traffic results for its principal subsidiary, American Airlines, Inc., and its wholly owned subsidiary, AMR Eagle Holding Corporation. Consolidated traffic was 1.1 percent lower year-over-year on 0.4 percent more capacity, resulting in a consolidated load factor of 81.6 percent, 1.3 points lower than the same period last year.

Domestic capacity and traffic were 1.5 percent and 1.4 percent lower year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a domestic load factor of 85.0 percent, 0.1 points higher compared to the same period last year.

International load factor of 78.6 percent was 3.1 points lower year-over-year, as traffic decreased 0.6 percent on 3.4 percent more capacity.

April's consolidated passenger revenue per available seat mile (PRASM) was an estimated 2.9 percent below the same period last year. On a consolidated basis, the company boarded 8.8 million passengers in April.

The Company's Results Are Detailed Below:

AMR Preliminary Results Summary

April 2013 consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM)*	12.73
April 2013 consolidated year-over-year PRASM change	(2.9%)
April 2013 consolidated fuel price including effective hedges & taxes (dollars/gallon)	\$3.17

^{*}Note: Previously, consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM) was quoted for the prior year period.

AMR TRAFFIC SUMMARY EXCLUDES CHARTER SERVICES

	APRIL 2013 Change			Year-to-Date 2013 Change		
REVENUE PASSENGER	2013	2012	Change	2013	2012	Change
MILES (000)	(1(0 205	(252 972	(1.4.) 07	24 102 772	24.250.605	(0.2.)
Domestic	6,168,295	6,252,873	(1.4)%	24,192,772	24,259,605	(0.3)%
International	4,082,653	4,107,766	(0.6)	16,183,674	16,050,238	0.8
Atlantic	1,493,441	1,568,274	(4.8)	4,840,564	5,042,581	(4.0)
Latin America	2,022,487	1,944,566	4.0	9,023,027	8,648,516	4.3
Pacific	566,725	594,926	(4.7)	2,320,082	2,359,141	(1.7)
Mainline	10,250,948	10,360,639	(1.1)	40,376,446	40,309,843	0.2
Regional	842,187	853,880	(1.4)	3,234,547	3,223,347	0.3
Consolidated	11,093,134	11,214,519	(1.1)	43,610,993	43,533,190	0.2
AVAILABLE SEAT MILES						
(000)	7.060.040	7 270 004	(1.5.) 07	20.106.126	20.016.724	(2.1.) 67
Domestic	7,260,242	7,370,984	(1.5)%	29,186,126	29,816,734	(2.1)%
International	5,196,370	5,027,418	3.4	20,646,785	20,482,564	0.8
Atlantic	1,872,325	1,887,108	(0.8)	6,252,573	6,609,762	(5.4)
Latin America	2,567,237	2,389,497	7.4	11,449,218	10,851,264	5.5
Pacific	756,808	750,813	0.8	2,944,993	3,021,538	(2.5)
Mainline	12,456,612	12,398,403	0.5	49,832,910	50,299,298	(0.9)
Regional	1,131,574	1,130,261	0.1	4,448,957	4,459,505	(0.2)
Consolidated	13,588,186	13,528,664	0.4	54,281,867	54,758,802	(0.9)
LOAD FACTOR						
Domestic	85.0	84.8	0.1 Pts	82.9	81.4	1.5 Pts
International	78.6	81.7	(3.1)	78.4	78.4	
Atlantic	79.8	83.1	(3.3)	77.4	76.3	1.1
Latin America	78.8	81.4	(2.6)	78.8	79.7	(0.9)
Pacific	74.9	79.2	(4.4)	78.8	78.1	0.7
1 401110	, 112		()	. 3.3	, 3.1	···
Mainline	82.3	83.6	(1.3)	81.0		